A breach of the covenants under our amended loan agreement could result in an event of default under the agreement. Such a default may allow the lender to
accelerate payment of the indebtedness under the agreement and may result in the acceleration of any other indebtedness to which a cross-acceleration or
cross-default provision applies. Furthermore, if we were unable to repay the amounts due and payable under the Term Loan the lender could proceed against
the collateral granted to it to secure that indebtedness.

38

Cash on Hand

At December  31, 2016, we had unrestricted cash of $20.5 million. In connection with discontinuing operations in Angola, we have accrued $15 million for
the penalty which we believe represents the maximum potential amount due under the agreement. As operator of the Etame Marin and Mutamba Iroru blocks
in Gabon, we enter into project related activities on behalf of our working interest partners. We generally obtain advances from partners prior to significant
funding commitments.

We currently sell our crude oil production from Gabon under a term contract that ends in January 2018. Pricing under the contract is based upon an average
of Dated Brent in the month of lifting, adjusted for location and market factors.

Contractual Obligations

Cash Obligations

The table below provides aggregated information on our net share of cash obligations and commitments at December 31, 2016:

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Thereafter Total
(in thousands)

IFC Credit Facility (1) $ 7,500 $ 5,000 $ 2,500 $  - $  - $  - $ 15,000
Operating leases (2) 12,831 10,754 10,126 7,369  -  - 41,080
Drilling rig(3) 1,007  -  -  -  -  - 1,007
Abandonment funding (4) 2,298 2,298 1,641 1,641 1,641  - 9,519

Total cash obligations $ 23,636 $ 18,052 $ 14,267 $ 9,010 $ 1,641 $  - $ 66,606
(1) See complete discussion of the facility above under “—Credit Facility”. Interest estimated to be paid on the IFC credit facility in each of 201 7 through 2019 is $0.8 million, $0.4

million and $0.1 million.
(2) Included in these figures is our net share of charter payments for the FPSO used on the Etame Marin block. See “ FPSO Charter” in Note 9 to the Financial Statements and “—

Rig Commitment” below for further information.
(3) Represents final payment to be made for unused rig days and demobilization charges for a rig released under a long-term drilling rig contract. See “Rig commitment” in Note 9 to